900292539 06/18/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM308014

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent		06/12/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Trojan Battery Company, LLC
Street Address:	12380 Clark Street
City:	Santa Fe Springs
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90670
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	Safe-Start, LLC
Street Address:	12045 34th Street N
City:	St. Petersburg
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33716
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3907118	T2
Registration Number:	1476666	SEA STALLION
Registration Number:	1914599	
Registration Number:	3303457	CLEAN ENERGY FOR LIFE
Registration Number:	1813578	TROJAN
Registration Number:	2484338	ALPHA PLUS
Registration Number:	3325738	SUREVENT
Registration Number:	3265757	FLOWBRIDGE
Registration Number:	2756563	
Registration Number:	1833725	
Registration Number:	2344031	MAXGUARD
Registration Number:	650432	MILEAGE MASTER
Registration Number:	4088317	OVERDRIVE AGM 31 TRADEMARK
900292539	•	REFL: 005305 FRAME: 0106

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1549847	PACER
Registration Number:	3604658	DEEP-CYCLE GEL
Registration Number:	4050530	TRANSPOWER
Registration Number:	3717522	HYDROLINK
Registration Number:	4135303	POWERTRON
Serial Number:	85778165	TRAVELER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125774565

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten

Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe Street

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-592
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin Brozovic
SIGNATURE:	/Kristin Brozovic/
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trojan Battery - Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trojan Battery - Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trojan Battery - Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Trojan Battery - Trademark Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005305 FRAME: 0107

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of June 12, 2014, by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of TROJAN BATTERY COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Trojan") and SAFE-START, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Safe Start", and collectively with Trojan, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Agent and Grantors are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 28, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantors granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in, among other things, the Trademark Collateral set forth therein, including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 1, 2013 at Reel 5058, Frame 0966; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that the Agent release its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and to reconvey any and all rights in the Trademark Collateral to Grantors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged:

- 1. The Agent hereby releases its lien on and security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. The Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, all of the Agent's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005305 FRAME: 0108 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By: _______Name: Ankur Gupta

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Please see <u>Exhibit 1</u>, attached hereto. All trademarks listed on Exhibit 1 are held by Trojan Battery Company, LLC.

The following is a list of Safe-Start, LLC's Marks, which Safe-Start, LLC was assigned pursuant to that certain Trademark Assignment, dated December 30, 2010, by and between Safe-Start, LLC and Royal Battery Distributors, Inc. (formerly known as Royal Battery Distributors Acquisition Company, Inc.):

Mark	Reg. No./Date
DOWEDTDON	1,975,544
POWERTRON	05/28/1996
DOWEDTDON	1,559,637
POWERTRON	10/10/1989
DOWEDTDON	2,076,626
POWERTRON	07/08/1997

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Please see <u>Exhibit 1</u>, attached hereto. All trademark applications listed on Exhibit 1 are held by Trojan Battery Company, LLC.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005305 FRAME: 0110

Exhibit 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

FILE NUMBER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE FILED	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
1275TB0001	TRAVELER WORDMARK	85/778,165	Nov 13, 2012	Pending		
1275TB00010 1275TB0002 1275TB0003	T2 SEA STALLION WORD MAROON (COLOUR)	85/022,972 73/667,451 74/450,387	Apr 26, 2010 Jun 19, 1987 Oct 20, 1993	Registered Registered Registered	3,907,118 1476666 1914599	Jan 18, 2011 Feb 16, 1988 Aug 29, 1995
1275TB0004 1275TB0005	CLEAN ENERGY FOR LIFE WORD RANGER WORD	78/470,905 85/793,252	Aug 20, 2004 Dec 3, 2012	Registered Pending	3303457	Oct 2, 2007
1275TB0006	TROJAN (WORDMARK)	74/381,786	Apr 19, 1993	Registered	1813578	Dec 28, 1993
1275TB0007 1275TB0008 1275TB0009	ALPHA PLUS WORD SUREVENT WORD FLOWBRIDGE	75/751,525 78/470,137 78/466,380	Jul 15, 1999 Aug 19, 2004 Aug 12, 2004	Registered Registered Registered	2484338 3325738 3265757	Sep 4, 2001 Oct 30, 2007 Jul 17, 2007
1275TB0011	WINGED HORSE DESIGN	75/872,625	Dec 15, 1999	Registered	2756563	Aug 26, 2003
1275TB0012	FLYING HORSE (DESIGN)	74/381,783	Apr 19, 1993	Registered	1833725	May 3, 1994
1275TB0013	MAXGUARD WORD	75/437,833	Feb 20, 1998	Registered	2344031	Apr 18, 2000
1275TB0014	MILEAGE MASTER WORD	71/683,000	Mar 7, 1955	Registered	650432	Aug 20, 1957
1275TB0015	OVERDRIVE AGM 31	77/768,311	Jun 25, 2009	Registered	4088317	Jan 17, 2012
1275TB0016	PACER	73/667,449	Jun 19, 1987	Registered	1549847	Aug 1, 1989
1275TB0018	DEEP-CYCLE GEL (LOGO)	77/466,063	Mar 5, 2008	Registered	3604658	Apr 7, 2009
1275TB0019	TRANSPOWER (WORD MARK)	85/131,141	Sep 16, 2010	Registered	4050530	Nov 1, 2011
1275TB0021	HYDROLINK (WORD MARK)	77/581,600	Sep 29, 2008	Registered	3717522	Dec 1, 2009
1275TB0022	POWERTRON	85/413,076	Sep 1, 2011	Registered	4135303	May 1, 2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 005305 FRAME: 0111

RECORDED: 06/18/2014